influence employee commitment.  The population of study 

comprised the entire employees (academic and non-academic) of 

College of Education, Warri, Delta State resulting to two hundred 

and ten (210). On the basis of the study population, a sample of 

one hundred and twenty-six (126) was drawn; this was made up of 

seventy-three (73) non-academic staff and fifty-three (53) 

academic staff.  

The study used structured questionnaire as the main data 

collection instrument; the structured questionnaire used designed to 

obtain information on two (2) leadership styles -transformational

[...]

statistical techniques.  In specific, the research hypotheses were 

tested using results obtained from inferential statistics (multiple 

regression models) and the statistical analysis was carried out with 

STATA 16.0.  

Results and Discussion 

The study administered one hundred and twenty-six (126) copies 

of questionnaire to both academic and non-academic staffs in 

College of Education, Warri, Delta State, out of which one hundred 

and ten (110) were fully retrieved/completed; the results are 

presented as follows: 

Table 2: Respondents’ Demographic Variables